

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Civil Division**

THE CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK
TRIBE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KEN SALAZAR, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of
the Interior, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:11-CV-00160-RWR

Hon. Richard W. Roberts

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
(RELATED TO DOCKET NOS. 58 AND 59)**

Robert A. Rosette
(D.C. Bar No. 457756)
Saba Bazzazieh (*pro hac vice*)
ROSETTE, LLP
565 W. Chandler Boulevard, Suite 212
Chandler, Arizona 85225
Tel: (480) 889-8990
Fax: (480) 889-8997
rosette@rosettela.com
sbazzazieh@rosettela.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 A. As the Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction, This Case Must Be Dismissed Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)2

 1. Plaintiffs Failed to Prove That This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Their Claims.2

 a. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing to Bring the Instant Action.....2

 i. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Constitutional Standing to Bring the Instant Action.....2

 ii. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Prudential Standing to Bring the Instant Action.....7

 b. Plaintiffs Failed to Establish That This Court Has Jurisdiction to Preside Over an Internal Tribal Membership/Enrollment Dispute.....13

 c. Plaintiffs Failed to Overcome The Fact That Their Claims Are Time-Barred, Precluding This Court’s Jurisdiction.....18

 B. Plaintiffs Failed to Demonstrate That the Tribe is an Unnecessary and Dispensable Party. As Such, This Case Must Be Dismissed Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a).20

 C. As The Court Is Without Authority to Provide The Relief Requested in Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint, This Case Must Be Dismissed Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....24

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Canoe Ass'n, Inc. v. Dist. of Columbia Water & Sewer Auth., 306 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2004)7

Asociacion De Reclamantes v. United Mexican States, 561 F. Supp. 1190 (D.D.C. 1983) (aff'd by 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984)4

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154, 117 S.Ct. 1154, 137 L.Ed.2d 281 (1997).....8

Bingham v. Massachusetts, 2009 WL 1259963 (D. Mass. 2009).....11

Browning v. Clinton, 292 F.3d 235 (D.C.Cir.2002)3

Burt Lake Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians v. Norton, 217 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2002)22

California Valley Miwok Tribe v. Pacific Regional Director, BIA, 51 IBIA 103 (January 28, 2010)1,13,14

Callaway v. Hamilton Nat. Bank of Wash., 195 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1952).....4

Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass'n, 479 U.S. 388, 399 (1987)10

Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Babbitt, 117 F.3d 1489 (D.C. Cir. 1997)10,11,22

Cherokee Nation v. Georgia, 5 Pet. 1, 8 L.Ed. 25 (1831).....22

Deardorff v. Acting Portland Area Director, 18 IBIA 411 (1990).....14

Displaced Elem Lineage Emancipated Members Aliance v. Sacramento Area Director, BIA, 34 IBIA 74 (1999).....11

Dodson v. Daniel International Corp., 514 F.Supp. 109 (E.D. Tenn. 1981)21

Feezor v. Babbitt, 953 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1996)11,14

Grand Lodge of the Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft, 185 F.Supp 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001)2

Harjo v. Kleppe, 420 F.Supp. 1110 (D.D.C. 1976)16

Herbert v. National Academy of Sciences, 974 F.2d 192 (D.C.Cir.1992)4

Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Oklahoma v. Muskogee Area Director, 22 IBIA 75 (June 4, 1992).....16

Kickapoo Tribe of Oklahoma v. Lujan, 728 F. Supp. 791 (D.D.C. 1990)9

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co., 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....2

Kowal v. MCI Communications Corp., 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994)3

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 560-61 (1992)7

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n, 497 U.S. 871 (1990)

Milan v. U.S. Dep’t of Int., 10 Indian L. Rep. 3013 (D.D.C. 1982)17

Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544, 101 S.Ct. 1245, 67 L.Ed.2d 493 (1981)23

Muwekma Tribe v. Babbitt, 133 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)21,22

N. Slope Borough v. Andrus, 486 F. Supp. 332 (D.D.C. 1980) *aff’d in part, rev’d in part*, 642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980)10

National Treasury Employees Union v. United States, 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)6

Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ., 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)7

Nattah v. Bush, 541 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D.D.C. 2008)3

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance, 542 U.S. 55, 63 (2004).....10

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma, 498 U.S. 505, 509 (1991)22

Papasan v. Allain, 478 U.S. 265, (1986)3

Pauling v. McElroy, 278 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1960).....6

Phoenix Consulting Inc. v. Republic of Angola, 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000)4

Ransom v. Babbitt, 69 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 1999).....16

Sac & Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa v. United States, 264 F.Supp.2d 830 (N.D. Iowa 2003).....12

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....5,13,22,23,24

Seminole Nation v. United States, 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....14

Seminole Nation of Oklahoma v. Norton, 223 F.Supp.2d 122 (D.D.C. 2002).....12

Shermoen v. United States, 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992)20

St. Pierre v. Norton, 498 F.Supp. 2d 214 (D.D.C. 2007).....23

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't, 523 U.S. 83, 103 (1998).....6

Timbisha Shoshone Tribe v. Kennedy, 687 F.Supp.2d 1171 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....17

United States v. United States Fidelity & Guar. Co., 309 U.S. 506, (1940)22

United States v. Wheeler, 435 U.S. 313 (1978)21

Vedolla v. Acting Pacific Regional Director, 43 IBIA 151 (2006)14

Walsh v. Acting Eastern Area Director, 30 IBIA 180 (1997)14

Williams v. Gover, 490 F.3d 785 (9th. Cir. 2007)14

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 1.....4

25 U.S.C. § 2.....4

25 U.S.C. § 476(a)9

25 U.S.C. § 476(a)(3)9

25 U.S.C. § 476(c)(1)(A)9

25 U.S.C. § 476(c)(2)(A)9

25 U.S.C.A. § 476(d)(2).....9

25 U.S.C. § 1301.....8

25 U.S.C. § 1303.....13,22

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)18

43 U.S.C. § 1457.....4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....2,5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	24
Fed.R.Civ.P. 19(a)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(2)(i)	21
Fed.R.Civ.P. 24(a)	20

OTHER

25 C.F.R. § 83	11, 21
Administrative Procedure Act.....	8
H.R.Rep. No. 1804, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. 6 (1934)	10
F. Cohen, Handbook of Federal Indian Law (1945 ed.)	21
F. Cohen, Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2005 ed.)	4
